Recycling of Precast Concrete Waste
Sludge With Paper Mill and Biomass
Ashes for Lightweight Granulated
Aggregate Production
Samira Moukannaa*, Kalle Kursula, Priyadharshini Perumal, Katja Ohenoja and
Mirja Illikainen
Fibre and Particle Engineering Research Unit (FPERU), University of Oulu, Oulu, Finland
The construction and demolition waste generation is increasingly evolving with the

was assessed through SEM in a Zeiss Ultra Plus apparatus
(Germany). The pasted samples were platinum-coated, and
the accelerating voltage used was 5 kV.
2.3.1 Characterization of Granulated Aggregate
The crushing tests were performed after 1, 7, and 28 days with a
Zwick Z100 Roell testing machine (ZwickRoell, Germany) to
determine the aggregates’ engineering properties. The
compression speed was 0.01 mm/s, and the pre-load force was
5 N. The crushing forces of ten granules of each batch were
measured, and the mean and standard deviation were calculated.
The crushed samples after strength test were immersed in
isopropanol solution for three days in order to stop the
chemical reactions for further analysis.
TABLE 2 | Mix design of alkali-activated pastes.
Samples BFS (%) FA (%) PMA (%) NaOH solution (M)
FA-S70-8M 70 30 — 8
FA-S50-8M 50 50 — 8
FA-S40-8M 40 60 — 8
FA-S70-12M 70 30 — 12
FA-S50-12M 50 50 — 12
FA-S40-12M 40 60 — 12
PMA-S70-8M 70 — 30 8
PMA-S50-8M 50 — 50 8
PMA-S40-8M 40 — 60 8
PMA-S70-12M 70 — 30 12
PMA-S50-12M 50 — 50 12
PMA-S40-12M 40 — 60 12
Frontiers in Materials | www.frontiersin.org April 2022 | Volume 9 | Article 8771604
Moukannaa et al. Precast Concrete Waste-Based Lightweight Aggregate